
PLANNING COMMITTEE

10.00 AM - TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2020

REMOTELY VIA TEAMS

ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 
DURATION OF THE MEETING

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

3. To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented  

Report/s of the Head of Planning and Public Protection

Section A - Matters for Decision

Planning Applications Recommended for Approval

4. Application No. P2018/0512 - Tip 890, Pwllawatkin  (Pages 9 - 50)
The REMOVAL of planning conditions 1 (commencement) 8, 12, 
17, 18, 19, 37, 42, 49, 54, 61 (duplicated by other conditions) 21 
(move to notes section) 24, 32, 36, 44, 45, 46, 53, 59 (relating to 
required works that have already been completed) 34 & 39 
(superseded by subsequent permissions) 38 (Tip 891 has been 
restored). The VARIATION of planning conditions 2 (to extend the 
operational lifetime of the site until 2023, followed by a year for 
restoration works) 3, 5, 7, 22, 23, 28, 35, 41, 43, 48, 50, 51, 55, 60 
(update conditions to allow for updated plans/information submitted) 
attached to planning permission P2002/1016, at Pwllfa Watkin 
Farm, Pontardawe Link Road To Baran Road, Pontardawe SA8 
4RX.

AGENDA



5. Application No. P2018/0511 - Tip 871, Pwllawatkin  (Pages 51 - 76)
The variation of Condition 1 (to extend the operational lifetime of 
the site until 2025, followed by a year for restoration works) 2, 5, 6, 
8, 15, 19 & 21 (to reflect the submitted updated plans and 
statements) attached to planning permission P2014/069 at Pwllfa 
Watkin Refuse Tip (Tip 871), Pontardawe Link Road to Baran 
Road, Pontardawe SA8 4RX.

6. Proposed Amendments to Planning Delegated Arrangements  
(Pages 77 - 90)

Section B - Matters for Information

7. Appeals Determined 2020  (Pages 91 - 92)

8. Delegated Decisions - 28 January to 7 December 2020 (To Follow)  

9. Urgent Items  
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Wednesday, 9 December 2020



Committee Membership: 

Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison

Vice 
Chairperson:

Councillor S.Pursey

Members: Councillors C.J.Jones, D.Keogh, R.Mizen, 
S.Bamsey, R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, A.N.Woolcock, 
C.Williams, S.Renkes and M.Protheroe

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member:

Councillor A.Wingrave

Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee

The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s approved procedure  which is available 
at www.npt.gov.uk/planning.

If you would like to speak at Planning Committee on an application 
reported to this Committee you must:

 Contact Democratic Services in writing at : Civic Centre, Port Talbot 
SA13 1PJ, preferably by email: democratic.services@npt.gov.uk. 

 Ensure your request to speak is made no later than two working 
days prior to the meeting date (by 2 pm on the preceding Friday 
based on a usual Tuesday meeting), 

 Clearly indicate the item number or application number on which 
you wish to speak and confirm whether you are supporting or 
objecting to the application.

 Give your name and address (which will be publicly available unless 
there are particular reasons for confidentiality)

Please note that only one person is able to speak for each ‘category’ 
(objector; supporter; applicant/agent; Town/Community Council for each 
application.  Full details are available in the Council’s approved 
procedure.

http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/planning
mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf


In addition, if an objector registers to speak, the Applicant/Agent will be 
notified by the Council.

Should you wish to discuss any aspect of public speaking, please contact 
the Democratic Services Team on 01639 763713.

Commenting on planning applications which are to be reported to 
Committee

Should you wish to submit representations on an application presented to 
this Planning Committee, please note that these must be received by the 
Planning department no later than 2.00p.m. on the Friday before 
Committee (based on the usual Tuesday meeting).  If the meeting is not 
on a Tuesday, these should be received no later than 2.00pm on the 
penultimate working day immediately preceding the Planning Committee. 

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and re-distributed prior to the commencement of the meeting.



PLANNING COMMITTEE

(REMOTELY VIA TEAMS)

Members Present: 10 November 2020

Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison

Vice Chairperson: Councillor S.Pursey

Councillors: C.J.Jones, D.Keogh, R.Mizen, R.Davies, 
S.K.Hunt, A.N.Woolcock, C.Williams, S.Renkes 
and M.Protheroe

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor A.Wingrave

Officers In 
Attendance:

S.Ball, M.Shaw, R.MacGregor, T.Davies, 
C.Mewburn, B.Stark, M.Thomas and T.Davies

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:-

Councillor R.Davies - Report of the Head of Planning and 
Public Protection, Application No. 
P2020/0752, as she is a Governor at 
Ysgol Gymraeg Ystalyfera. Councillor 
Davies considered her declaration as 
prejudicial, so left the meeting for this 
item, and took no part in the 
discussion and voting thereon.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held 
on 2 October, 2020 be approved.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



101120

3. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S
[...]
) gave his representations, and withdrew 
his objections.

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 
recommendations, and subject to the 
conditions detailed in the circulated report, 
Application No. P2020/0758 be approved.

7. APPLICATION NO. P2020/0858 - CILPENTAN FARM, 
LLWYNCELYN ROAD 

Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Replacement and re-siting of existing septic tank / grey 
water treatment system at Cilpentan Farm, Llwyncelyn Road, 
Tairgwaith, SA18 1UU) as detailed in the circulated report.

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 
recommendations, and subject to the 
conditions detailed in the circulated report, 
Application No. P2020/0858 be approved.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2018/0512 DATE: 20/06/2018 

PROPOSAL: The REMOVAL of planning conditions 1 (commencement) 8, 
12, 17, 18, 19, 37, 42, 49, 54, 61 (duplicated by other 
conditions) 21 (move to notes section) 24, 32, 36, 44, 45, 46, 
53, 59 (relating to required works that have already been 
completed) 34 & 39 (superseded by subsequent permissions) 
38 (Tip 891 has been restored). The VARIATION of planning 
conditions 2 (to extend the operational lifetime of the site until 
2023, followed by a year for restoration works) 3, 5, 7, 22, 23, 
28, 35, 41, 43, 48, 50, 51, 55, 60 (update conditions to allow 
for updated plans/information submitted) attached to planning 
permission P2002/1016. 

LOCATION: Pwllfa Watkin Farm, Pontardawe Link Road To Baran Road, 
Pontardawe SA8 4RX 

APPLICANT: FCC ENVIRONMENT 

TYPE: Section 73 – Variation of Condition 

WARD: Pontardawe 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Although Officers had determined that this would be an appropriate matter to be 
brought before the Planning Committee for a decision, Members should note that the 
local ward Members for Pontardawe and Gwaen-Cae-Gurwen have 
[...]
he 
land from a (non-lawful use as a) 

builder’s yard to a mixed use 
for the siting of a caravan (including 
occasional residential use) and the 

storage of waste. 

Appeal Decision Letter 
 

DISMISSED / Notice 
Upheld  

17th September 2020 

 

Page 92

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?CaseID=3251715&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewDocument.aspx?fileid=38903444
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?CaseID=3247197&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewDocument.aspx?fileid=38805728
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?CaseID=3244749&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewDocument.aspx?fileid=37209872
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?CaseID=3244046&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewDocument.aspx?fileid=37884489
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?CaseID=3238694&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewDocument.aspx?fileid=35965193
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewDocument.aspx?fileid=35965698
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?CaseID=3243887&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewDocument.aspx?fileid=37278247
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?CaseID=3245071&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewDocument.aspx?fileid=39071522

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Application No. P2018/0512 - Tip 890, Pwllawatkin
	SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION

	Planning Applications Recommended For Approval

	APPLICATION NO: P2018/0512
�
	DATE: 20/06/2018
�
	PROPOSAL:	The REMOVAL of planning conditions 1 (commencement) 8, 12, 17, 18, 19, 37, 42, 49, 54, 61 (duplicated by otherconditions) 21 (move to notes section) 24, 32, 36, 44, 45, 46, 53, 59 (relating to required works that have already been completed) 34 & 39 (superseded by subsequent permissions) 38 (Tip 891 has been restored). The VARIATION of planning conditions 2 (to extend the operational lifetime of the site until 2023, followed by a year for restoration works) 3, 5, 7, 22, 23, 28, 35, 41, 43, 48, 50, 51, 55, 60 (update conditions to allow for updated plans/information submitted) attached to planning permission P2002/1016.
�
	LOCATION:	Pwllfa Watkin Farm, Pontardawe Link Road To Baran Road, Pontardawe SA8 4RX
�
	APPLICANT:	FCC ENVIRONMENT
�
	TYPE:	Section 73 – Variation of Condition
�
	WARD:	Pontardawe
�
	BACKGROUND

	Although Officers had determined that this would be an appropriate matter to be brought before the Planning Committee fo a decision, Members should note that the local ward Members for Pontardawe and Gwaen-Cae-Gurwen have made requests that the application (and the concurrent application ref. P2018/0511) should be determined at Planning Committee.

	Members are also advised that on 24th June 2020, the Welsh Ministers – having been requested to call in the applications(P2018/0511 and 0512) for their own determination – issued a Holding Direction under Article 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure)(Wales) Order 2012. This precludes the Council from granting planning permission without the prior authorisation of the Welsh Minister.  It does not, however, preclude the matter being reported to members for a resolution, after which The Welsh Ministers will have the opportunity to call the application or lift their holding direction.

	SITE AND CONTEXT

	The Pwllfawatkin Landfill site is located in the north-western part of Neath Port Talbot, approximately 500m south west f Cwmgors and 3.4km north west of Rhydyfro.

	The landfill site comprises two separate sections. The area known as Tip 891 is the completed southern section of the ladfill. The northern section, which is currently being landfilled, is known as tip 890. 

	The northern section has been landfilled in a series of cells working from north to south, with progressive restoration s each cell is completed. The site is in a valley with lan

Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO

(O BELL TRWY TEAMS)

Aelodau’n bresennol: Dydd Mawrth, 15 Rhagfyr 2020

Cadeirydd: Aelod S.Paddison

Is-gadeirydd: Aelod S.Pursey

Cynghorydd: R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, A.N.Woolcock, C.Williams 
a/ac S.Renkes

Aelod CDU/CDLl: Aelod A.Wingrave

Swyddogion yn 
bresennol:

S.Ball, C.Morris, R.MacGregor, J.Griffiths a/ac 
J.Woodman-Ralph

1. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU 

Gwnaed datganiad o fudd ar ddechrau'r cyfarfod gan yr aelodau 
canlynol:

Y Cynghorydd A R 
Wookcock

Parthed: Eitemau 4 a 5 ar yr Agenda, 
Ceisiadau Cynllunio P2018/0512 a 
P2018/0511 gan ei fod yn Aelod o Bwyllgor 
Cyswllt Safle Pwllfa Watkin.  Nid oedd o'r 
farn bod ei fudd yn rhagfarnol felly roedd 
yn gallu pleidleisio a siarad.

Y Cynghorydd
L Purcell

Parthed: Eitemau 4 a 5 ar yr Agenda, 
Ceisiadau Cynllunio P2018/0512 a 
P2018/0511 gan ei bod yn Aelod o 
Bwyllgor Cyswllt Safle Pwllfa Watkin.  Nid 
yw'n Aelod o'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio felly nid 
oes ganddi hawl i bleidleisio ond 
anerchodd y Pwyllgor fel Aelod Ward.

Y Cynghorydd
S Reynolds

Parthed: Eitemau 4 a 5 ar yr Agenda, 
Ceisiadau Cynllunio P2018/0512 a 
P2018/0511 gan ei bod yn Aelod o 



Dydd Mawrth, 15 Rhagfyr 2020

Bwyllgor Cyswllt Safle Pwllfa Watkin.  Nid 
yw'n Aelod o'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio felly nid 
oes ganddi hawl i bleidleisio ond 
anerchodd y Pwyllgor fel Aelod Ward.

2. COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL 

PENDERFYNWYD: Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 10 Tachwedd 2020 fel cofnod 
cywir.

3. GWNEUD CAIS AM YMWELIAD(AU) SAFLE GAN Y CEISIADAU A 
GYFLWYNWYD 

Peidio â chynnal unrhyw ymweliadau safle mewn perthynas â'r 
ceisiadau a oedd gerbron i'r Pwyllgor heddiw.

4. TAFLEN DDIWYGIADAU 

Nodyn: Dosbarthwyd taflen ddiwygio mewn perthynas â chais rhif 
P2018/0512 a P2018/0511 cyn y cyfarfod, yr oedd y Cadeirydd wedi 
rhoi digon o amser i'r aelodau ei darllen, mewn perthynas ag eitem y 
cais ar yr agenda a gyhoeddwyd. Roedd y Cadeirydd wedi caniatáu 
iddi gael ei dosbarthu ar frys a'i hystyried yng nghyfarfod heddiw 
oherwydd y rhesymau a'r sefyllfa benodol nad oedd am ohirio unrhyw 
geisiadau ac i sicrhau bod aelodau’n ystyried yr holl wybodaeth 
berthnasol ychwanegol cyn gwneud unrhyw benderfyniad yn ystod y 
cyfarfod.

5. CAIS RHIF. P2018/0512 – CANOLFAN AILGYLCHU 890, PWLLFA 
WATKIN 

Gwnaed sylwadau gan swyddogion i'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio ar y cais 
hwn (DILEU amodau cynllunio 1 (cychwyn) 8, 12, 17, 18, 19, 37, 42, 
49, 54, 61 (wedi'i ddyblygu gan amodau eraill) 21 (symud i'r adran 
nodiadau) 24, 32, 36, 44, 45, 46, 53, 59 (yn ymwneud â gwaith 
gofynnol sydd eisoes wedi'i gwblhau) 34 a 39 (wedi'i disodli gan 
ganiatâd dilynol) 38 (mae tomen 891 wedi'i adfer). AMRYWIO 
amodau cynllunio 2 (ymestyn oes weithredol y safle tan 2023, ac yna 
blwyddyn ar gyfer gwaith adfer) 3, 5, 7, 22, 23, 28, 35, 41, 43, 48, 50, 
51, 55, 60 (diweddaru amodau i ganiatáu ar gyfer 



Dydd Mawrth, 15 Rhagfyr 2020

cynlluniau/gwybodaeth wedi'u diweddaru a gyflwynwyd) sydd 
ynghlwm wrth ganiatâd cynllunio P2002/1016, yn Fferm Pwllfa 
Watkin, Ffordd Gyswllt Pontardawe â Heol y Baran, Pontardawe SA8 
4RX) fel y nodir yn yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd.

Roedd aelodau'r ward leol yn bresennol i roi eu sylwadau, yn ogystal 
ag asiant i'r ymgeisydd, a Swyddog Cynllunio o Gyngor Sir Gâr.

Gohiriwyd y cyfarfod er mwyn caniatáu i'r Aelodau ystyried eu 
rheswm dros wrthod ac ailymgynnull am 12.50pm.

PENDERFYNWYD: GWRTHOD y cais, yn groes i argymhellion 
Swyddogion, am y rhesymau canlynol:

Er Polisi CDLl SP19, a'r gwagleoedd sydd ar 
gael ar hyn o bryd mewn safleoedd tirlenwi yn 
Rhanbarth De Cymru, gan roi sylw i Erthygl 13 
o Gyfarwyddeb Fframwaith Gwastraff 
ddiwygiedig yr UE (2008), ystyrir bod 
gweithrediad y safle wedi cael effaith andwyol 
sylweddol ar iechyd a lles cymunedau o 
amgylch y safle (gan gynnwys y rhai sydd gryn 
bellter o'r safle) oherwydd niwsans arogleuon.  
Yn unol â hynny, ystyrir na ellir parhau â 
gweithrediadau tirlenwi ar y safle hwn na'u 
rheoli i'r graddau gofynnol er mwyn sicrhau na 
fydd unrhyw effeithiau andwyol o'r fath yn 
digwydd yn y dyfodol. Yn unol â hynny, ystyrir 
mai'r unig ffordd o atal problemau arogleuon 
sy'n deillio o'r safle penodol hwn yw stopio 
gweithrediadau tirlenwi. Felly, ystyrir bod y 
cynnig yn groes i Bolisïau SP2, SP16, EN8 y 
Cynllun Datblygu Lleol.

6. CAIS RHIF. P2018/0511 - TOMEN 871, PWLLFA WATKIN 

Rhoddodd swyddogion gyflwyniad i'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio ar y cais hwn 
(Amrywio Amod 1 (i ymestyn oes weithredol y safle tan 2025, ac yna 
blwyddyn ar gyfer gwaith adfer) 2, 5, 6, 8, 15, 19 a 21 (i adlewyrchu'r 
cynlluniau a'r datganiadau diweddaredig a gyflwynwyd) sydd 
ynghlwm wrth ganiatâd cynllunio P2014/0693 ym Nhomen Sbwriel 
Pwllfa Watkin  (Tomen 871), Ffordd Gyswllt Pontardawe i Heol y 



Dydd Mawrth, 15 Rhagfyr 2020

Baran, Pontardawe SA8 4RX) fel y nodir yn yr adroddiad a 
ddosbarthwyd.

Roedd aelodau'r ward leol yn bresennol i roi eu sylwadau, yn ogystal 
ag asiant i'r ymgeisydd, a Swyddog Cynllunio o Gyngor Sir 
Gaerfyrddin.

PENDERFYNWYD: Yn unol ag argymhellion Swyddogion, ar yr 
amod bod Gweinidogion Cymru yn tynnu eu 
Cyfarwyddyd Daliad yn ôl o dan Erthygl 18 o 
Orchymyn Cynllunio Gwlad a Sir (Gweithdrefn 
Rheoli Datblygu) (Cymru) 2012 ac yn amodol 
ar yr a nodir yn yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd, 
Rhif y Cais, gymeradwyo P2018/0511.

7. DIWYGIADAU ARFAETHEDIG I DREFNIADAU DIRPRWYEDIG 
CYNLLUNIO 

PENDERFYNWYD: Cymeradwyo'r   newidiadau i'r cynllun 
dirprwyaethau presennol, mewn perthynas â 
threfniadau dirprwyedig Cynllunio, fel y nodir yn 
Atodiad 1 i'r adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd.

8. APELAU A BENDERFYNWYD 2020 

Derbyniodd yr Aelodau restr o Benderfyniadau Apêl a benderfynwyd 
yn 2020, fel y nodir yn yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd.   Roedd yr 
Aelodau wedi cael copïau o'r penderfyniadau hyn drwy e-bost, ond 
nid oeddent wedi cael eu hadrodd yn y Pwyllgor Cynllunio eto.

PENDERFYNWYD y byddai'r adroddiad yn cael ei nodi.

9. PENDERFYNIADAU DIRPRWYEDIG - 28 IONAWR I 7 RHAGFYR 
2020 (I DDILYN) 

Derbyniodd aelodau restr o Geisiadau Cynllunio y penderfynwyd 
arnynt rhwng 28 Ionawr a 7 Rhagfyr 2020, fel y nodwyd yn yr 
adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd.

PENDERFYNWYD y byddai'r adroddiad yn cael ei nodi.



Dydd Mawrth, 15 Rhagfyr 2020

CADEIRYDD


